

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CIVIL APPEAL NO(s). 300 OF 2004

PODDAR TYRES LTD.

Appellant (s)

VERSUS

HINDUSTAN WIRES LTD.

Respondent(s)

(With office report)

WITH SLP(C) NO. 16896 of 2004

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 18/08/2010 This Appeal and SLP were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MARKANDEY KATJU

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE T.S. THAKUR

For Appellant(s) Mr. Shanti Bhushan, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Abhinav Agnihotri, Adv.
Ms. D. Durga Devi, Adv.
Mr. Vikas Mehta, Adv.

Mr. Rajiv Dhavan, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Sushil Kumar Jain, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Rajiv Dhavan, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Sushil Kumar Jain, Adv.

Mr. Shanti Bhushan, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Abhinav Agnihotri, Adv.
Ms. D. Durga Devi, Adv.
Mr. Vikas Mehta, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

CIVIL APPEAL NO(s). 300 OF 2004 :

The Appeal is disposed of. No costs.

:1:

SLP(C) NO. 16896 of 2004

The Special Leave Petition is dismissed as withdrawn.

(Rajesh Dham)
Court Master

(Indu Satija)
Court Master

(signed order is placed on the file)

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
CIVIL APPEAL NO(s). 300 OF 2004

PODDAR TYRES LTD.

Appellant (s)

VERSUS

HINDUSTAN WIRES LTD.

Respondent(s)

WITH

SLP(C) NO. 16896 of 2004

O R D E R

CIVIL APPEAL NO(s). 300 OF 2004

Heard the learned counsel for the parties.

This Appeal, by special leave, has been filed against the impugned judgment of the High Court of Punjab & Haryana dated 10.12.2002.

Since in this case the courts below have recorded findings of fact, we are not inclined to interfere. However, we reduce the rate of interest from 15% per annum to 10% per annum.

:1:

CIVIL APPEAL NO(s). 300 OF 2004 WITH SLP(C) NO. 16896 of 2004

The Appeal is disposed of accordingly.

No costs.

SLP(C) NO. 16896 of 2004

The Special Leave Petition is dismissed as withdrawn.

.....J.
(MARKANDEY KATJU)

.....J.
(T.S. THAKUR)

NEW DELHI
AUGUST 18, 2010.

:2: